Recent Therapeutic Modalities
In Atopic Dermatitis

Essay
Submitted for partial fulfillment of Master Degree in
Dermatology, Venerology and Andrology

By

Hebat-Allah Abd El- Moniem Ouda

(M.B., B.CH) Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Under the Supervision of

Prof. Dr. Hoda Ahmed Moneib

Professor of Dermatology, Venereology
and Andrology
Faculty of Medicine - Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Hanan Mohammed Saleh
Professor of Dermatology, Venereology
and Andrology
Faculty of Medicine - Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
2009



Acknowledgements

First of all, thanks to Allah for bestowing the effort and patience
upon me in order to finish such work, I hope it might be of benefit to my
fellow colleagues researching the same topic in the future.

I would like to express my deep gratitude to Prof. Dr. Hoda Ahmed
Moneib, for her sincere guidance, her Keenness and her meticulous
supervision throughout this work, in order to reach the most accurate
finishing looR, I really learned from her that spending time managing small,
but important, details is not really a waste of time; it is nothing but an
endeavour towards seeking perfection. I'm truly thankful and I consider
myself [ucky for such a chance to learn from a pioneer.

Likewise, I would like to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Hanan
Mohammed Saleh, for her continuous support, her tenderness in delivering
instructions and her sincere guidance and understanding . She always gave
me hope.

Moreover, I would like to thank Prof. Dr. Shaheera Ramadan and
Prof. Dr. Marwa Abdallah, for sacrificing their precious time and their
effort in order to judge my essay.

Last but not least, I would like to humbly pray to Allah, to forgive
my dear daddy -who only because of him, I am the person I am- ,hoping I
was able to make him proud of his little daughter.

I would also like to thank my family and my husband, for their
everlasting support and help, not only throughout this work but all through

my life.

At the end, I would [ike to thank my dear faculty, the Faculty of
Medicine, Ain Shams University and my native land, Egypt, hoping one
day it would be the pioneer in all the fields of scientific research, not only
worldwide, but even universewide.



4

{OFtE

Blall 5 ) g

o -y 4



sladd)

cnll ol 79 G138 saseany e sal
Ol e b alens o e Baa) 5 (Y1 (salnas
REE

Bage aniallae 4 A



LIST OF CONTENTS

Title

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

REVIEW OF LITERATURE
Chapter 1 : Atopic Dermatitis
Chapter 2 : Aetiopathogenesis of Atopic Dermatitis
Chapter 3 : Treatment of Atopic Dermatitis

SUMMARY
REFERENCES

ARABIC SUMMARY

Page
No.

27
88

221

229



Figure
No.

10

11

12

13

LIST OF FIGURES

Description

Acute atopic dermatitis of the hand.

Severe atopic dermatitis in a 12 years-old girl.
Atopic dermatitis in a child.

Chronic atopic dermatitis with lichenification and
scaling.

Lichenified skin in an adult-type atopic dermatitis.
Facial atopic dermatitis.

Atopic dermatitis in a 3 years-old toddler.
Differentiation of T-helper (Th) lymphocytes.

Contribution of myeloid dendritic cells and
plasmacytoid DC to pathophysiologic network of atopic
dermatitis.

Mechanisms of eosinophil recruitment and activation in
atopic dermatitis.

Immunologic pathways involved in the progression of
AD.

Biphasic cytokine expression in atopic dermatitis.

Different layers of the skin.

II

Page
No.

11

12

13

15
15

16

43

46

51

55

56

62



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Diagrammatic representation of the processing and
functions of filaggrin within the epidermis.

Immune mechanisms of staphylococcal superantigen
action in AD.

Striae  distensae caused by long term topical
corticosteroid treatment.

Steroid acne resulting as a side effect of prolonged use
of moderate strength topical corticosrteroids

Structure of immunosuppressive macrolids.

Mechanism of immunosuppressive macrolide action on
T cells.

Topical calcineurin inhibitors, such as tacrolimus and
pimecrolimus, block transcription of inflammatory
cytokines.

Overview of the influence of TIMs on the
pathophysiological network in the skin of AD patients.

Clinical response to tacrolimus 0.1% ointment.
Clinical response to pimecrolimus 1% cream.

Before and after treatment of the face with tacrolimus
0.1% in a young woman.

Topical treatment paradigm for atopic dermatitis.

Comparison of pretreatment (A) and 4 months of
therapy with omalizumab (B).

III

65

103

104

108

110

111

112

122

122

123

145

179



27

28

29

30

Small, punched-out erosive or ulcerative lesions within
the eczema: a sign of superinfection with herpes
simplex.

Eczema action plan prototype.
Treatment algorithm for AD.

Algorithm for evaluation and management of atopic
dermatitis.

1Y%

190

214

219

220



Table
No.

10

11

12

13

LIST OF TABLES

Title
Clinical features of AD.

Candidate genes and their possible role in AD.

Role of superantigens in AD.

Physical and immunologic factors resulting in S.
aureus colonization/infection in AD.

Representative topical corticosteroid preparations.
Examples of topical corticosteroids in the Egyptian
market and their potency grading.

Appropriate quantity of topical corticosteroids for the
treatment of atopic dermatitis.

Available topical therapies for AD (other than
steroids).

Summary of the cellular and humoral mechanisms of
TIMs.

Comparison  between  topical  pimecrolimus,
tacrolimus and corticosteroids.

A bleach bath primer.
Recommendations for applying wet wraps.

Examples of available therapies for AD.

Page
No.

18

31

75

76

97

98

101

105

117

119

139

141

148



14

15

16

17

18

19

Available phototherapeutic modalities for AD.

Examples of antibiotics to be chosen in patients with
AD.

Online resources for patients With AD and their
families

Approach to treatment of symptoms of AD.

Treatment of atopic dermatitis .

Stage-adapted therapy in AD.

VI

150

189

210

216

217

218



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

8-MOP : 8- methoxypsoralen

AAAAI : American Academy of Allergy, Asthma and
Immunology

ACAAI : American College of Allergy, Asthma and
Immunology

AD : Atopic dermatitis

APCs + Antigen presenting cells

BMV : Betamethasone valerate

cAMP : Cyclic AMP

CAM : Complementary alternative medicine

CD + Cluster of differentiation

CE : Cornified envelope

Chromosome : The 31* band of the long arm of chromosome

5q31 numberS

CLA . Cutaneous lymphocyte-associated antigen

CTACK : Cutaneous T-cell-attracting chemokine

CTCL : Cutaneous T-cell lymphoma

DBPCFC : Double-blind, placebo-controlled oral food
challenge

DC : Dendritic cells

EASI : Eczema area and severity index

ECP : Eosinophil cationic protein

ECP : Extracorporeal photopheresis

EDC : Epidermal differentiation complex

EDN : Eosinophil-derived neurotoxin

EPX : Eosinophil protein X

FceR1 + the B chain of the high affinity IgE receptor

FDA : Food and Drug Adminstration

FKBP : FK binding protein

VII



FLG

FTU
Glu

GM-CSF

GRA
HpD
ICAM-1
IDEC
IFN-y
IgE

IL
IL-4R

IP3
10

KC
LC

LEP
LPR

LPS
LTC4
LTRAs
Lys

m RNA

MBP
MC

MCP
mDC

filaggrin gene ; filament-aggregating protein
gene

Fingertip unit

Glutamine amino acid
Granulocyte-macrophage colony-stimulating
factor

Glycyrrhetinic acid

Human beta defensins

Intercellular adhesion molecule -1
Inflammatory dendritic epidermal cells
Interferon-y

Immunoglobulin E

Interleukin

Interleukin-4 receptor

Inositol triphosphate

Icthyosis vulgaris

Keratinocytes

Langerhans cells

Late envelope proteins

Late phase reaction
Lipopolysaccarides

Leukotriene C4

Leukotriene receptor antagonists
Lysine amino acid

Messenger RNA

Major basic protein

Mast cells

Monocyte chemotactic protein
Myeloid Dendritic cells

VIII



MDC
MHC
MIP
MMP
Mo
NFATc

NFATp

NK
NMF
PAD
PAF
PBMC
pDC
PDEIs
PGE2
PPARs

PPAR-y

PUVA
RANTES

S.aureus

SCIT
SCORAD
SEB

SIT

SLIT
SPINKS

SPRs

Macrophage-derived chemokine

Major histocompatibility complex
Macrophage inflammatory protein

Matrix metalloproteinase

Monocytes

Nuclear factors of activated T cells cytoplsmic

Nuclear factors of activated T cells
phosphorylated
Natural killer cell

Natural moisturizing factor

Peptidyl arginine deaminase
Platelet-activating factor

Peripheral blood mononuclear cells
Plasmacytoid Dendritic cells
Phosphodiestrase enzyme inhibitors
Prostaglandin E2

Peroxisome proliferator-activated receptors

v subtype of Peroxisome proliferator-activated
receptors

Psoralen + ultraviolet A

Regulated upon activation normal T-cell
expressed and secreated

Staphylococcus aureus

Subcutaneous specific immunotherapy
Scoring Atopic Dermatitis
Staphylococcal enterotoxin B

Specific immunotherapy

Sublingual immunotherapy

serine protease inhibitors, Kazal type 5

Small proline-rich proteins

IX



STAT . signal transducer and activator of transcription

T reg cells : T regulatory cells

TARC : Thymus and activation- regulated chemokine
Tc cells : T cytotoxic cells

TCIs : Topical calcineurin inhibitors
TCM : Traditional Chinese medicine
TCR : T cell receptor

tel : telmestine

TGF-$ :+ Transforming growth factor-f3

Th + T helper cells

Tho : T helper type zero cells

TIMs : Topical immunomodulators
TLRs : Toll-like receptors

TNF +  Tumor necrosis factor

Uv + Ultraviolet

VCAM-1 : Vascular cell adhesion molecule-1
VLA-4 : Very late antigen 4

Vv : Vitis vinifera extract

WAPs :  Written action plans



Introduction & Aim of the work

INTRODUCTION

Atopic dermatitis (AD) is a chronic inflammatory skin
disorder usually presenting with severe pruritus and flaring
eczematous lesions in varying localizations depending on the age
of the patient. It is considered the most common chronic skin

disease of young children (Boguniewicz , 2005).

The disease is based on both, a disturbance of the epidermal
barrier and increased tendency to immunoglobulin E (IgE)
production, partly on a genetic predisposition, upon being

triggered by various environmental factors (Bieber, 2008).

Skin lesions are assumed to result from complex
interactions between IgE-bearing antigen-presenting cells, T cell
activation, mast cell degranulation, keratinocytes, eosinophils, and
the combination of immediate and cellular immune responses
(Novak and Bieber, 2005), fostered by defects of the physical
barrier, such as stratum corneum lipid-protein disturbances
resulting, among others, from filaggrin gene mutations

(Weidinger et al., 2008).

Treatments for AD are aimed at controlling inflammation

with emollients, topical corticosteroids, and topical immune-




