Recent Therapeutic Modalities In Atopic Dermatitis

Essay

Submitted for partial fulfillment of Master Degree in Dermatology, Venerology and Andrology

By

Hebat-Allah Abd El- Moniem Ouda

(M.B., B.CH) Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

Under the Supervision of

Prof. Dr. Hoda Ahmed Moneib

Professor of Dermatology, Venereology and Andrology Faculty of Medicine - Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Hanan Mohammed Saleh

Professor of Dermatology, Venereology and Andrology Faculty of Medicine - Ain Shams University

> Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University 2009

Acknowledgements

First of all, thanks to **Allah** for bestowing the effort and patience upon me in order to finish such work. I hope it might be of benefit to my fellow colleagues researching the same topic in the future.

I would like to express my deep gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Hoda Ahmed Moneib**, for her sincere guidance, her keenness and her meticulous supervision throughout this work in order to reach the most accurate finishing look. I really learned from her that spending time managing small, but important, details is not really a waste of time; it is nothing but an endeavour towards seeking perfection. I'm truly thankful and I consider myself lucky for such a chance to learn from a pioneer.

Likewise, I would like to express my gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Hanan Mohammed Saleh**, for her continuous support, her tenderness in delivering instructions and her sincere guidance and understanding. She always gave me hope.

Moreover, I would like to thank **Prof. Dr. Shaheera Ramadan** and **Prof. Dr. Marwa Abdallah**, for sacrificing their precious time and their effort in order to judge my essay.

Last but not least, I would like to humbly pray to **Allah**, to forgive **my dear daddy** -who only because of him, I am the person I am-, hoping I was able to make him proud of his little daughter.

I would also like to thank my family and my husband, for their everlasting support and help, not only throughout this work but all through my life.

At the end, I would like to thank my dear faculty, the Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University and my native land, Egypt, hoping one day it would be the pioneer in all the fields of scientific research, not only worldwide, but even universewide.

المالح المثار

افراً باسم رَبِكَ الَّذِي حَلَقَ (١) خَلَقَ الْإِنْسَانَ مَنْ عَلَقٍ (٢) خَلَقَ الْإِنْسَانَ مَنْ عَلَقٍ (٢) اقرأ ورَبُكَ الْأَكْرَمُ (٣) الذي عَلَمَ بِالْقَلَمِ (٤)

عَلَّمَ الْإِنْسَانَ مَا لَمْ يَعْلَمْ (٥)

رياله ي العظنيم

سورة العلق آية ١- ٥

إهداء

أهدى عملى ومجهودى هذا إلى روح أبى الحبيب ومعلمى الأول، راجيةً من الله أن يجعله في ميزان حسناته.

هبة الله عبدالمنعم عودة

LIST OF CONTENTS

Title	Page No.
INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK	1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
Chapter 1 : Atopic Dermatitis	5
Chapter 2 : Aetiopathogenesis of Atopic Dermatitis	27
Chapter 3: Treatment of Atopic Dermatitis	88
SUMMARY	221
REFERENCES	229
ARARIC SUMMARY	_

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Description	Page No.
1	Acute atopic dermatitis of the hand.	11
2	Severe atopic dermatitis in a 12 years-old girl.	12
3	Atopic dermatitis in a child.	13
4	Chronic atopic dermatitis with lichenification and scaling.	14
5	Lichenified skin in an adult-type atopic dermatitis.	15
6	Facial atopic dermatitis.	15
7	Atopic dermatitis in a 3 years-old toddler.	16
8	Differentiation of T-helper (Th) lymphocytes.	43
9	Contribution of myeloid dendritic cells and plasmacytoid DC to pathophysiologic network of atopic dermatitis.	46
10	Mechanisms of eosinophil recruitment and activation in atopic dermatitis.	51
11	Immunologic pathways involved in the progression of AD.	55
12	Biphasic cytokine expression in atopic dermatitis.	56
13	Different layers of the skin.	62

14	Diagrammatic representation of the processing and functions of filaggrin within the epidermis.	65
15	Immune mechanisms of staphylococcal superantigen action in AD.	73
16	Striae distensae caused by long term topical corticosteroid treatment.	103
17	Steroid acne resulting as a side effect of prolonged use of moderate strength topical corticosrteroids	104
18	Structure of immunosuppressive macrolids.	108
19	Mechanism of immunosuppressive macrolide action on T cells.	110
20	Topical calcineurin inhibitors, such as tacrolimus and pimecrolimus, block transcription of inflammatory cytokines.	111
21	Overview of the influence of TIMs on the pathophysiological network in the skin of AD patients.	112
22	Clinical response to tacrolimus 0.1% ointment.	122
23	Clinical response to pimecrolimus 1% cream.	122
24	Before and after treatment of the face with tacrolimus 0.1% in a young woman.	123
25	Topical treatment paradigm for atopic dermatitis.	145
26	Comparison of pretreatment (A) and 4 months of therapy with omalizumah (B)	179

27	Small, punched-out erosive or ulcerative lesions within the eczema: a sign of superinfection with herpes simplex.	190
28	Eczema action plan prototype.	214
29	Treatment algorithm for AD.	219
30	Algorithm for evaluation and management of atopic dermatitis.	220

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No.
1	Clinical features of AD.	18
2	Candidate genes and their possible role in AD.	31
3	Role of superantigens in AD.	75
4	Physical and immunologic factors resulting in S. aureus colonization/infection in AD.	76
5	Representative topical corticosteroid preparations.	97
6	Examples of topical corticosteroids in the Egyptian market and their potency grading.	98
7	Appropriate quantity of topical corticosteroids for the treatment of atopic dermatitis.	101
8	Available topical therapies for AD (other than steroids).	105
9	Summary of the cellular and humoral mechanisms of TIMs.	117
10	Comparison between topical pimecrolimus, tacrolimus and corticosteroids.	119
11	A bleach bath primer.	139
12	Recommendations for applying wet wraps.	141
13	Examples of available therapies for AD	148

14	Available phototherapeutic modalities for AD.	150
15	Examples of antibiotics to be chosen in patients with AD.	189
16	Online resources for patients With AD and their families	210
17	Approach to treatment of symptoms of AD.	216
18	Treatment of atopic dermatitis.	217
19	Stage-adapted therapy in AD.	218

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

8-MOP : 8- methoxypsoralen

AAAAI : American Academy of Allergy, Asthma and

Immunology

ACAAI : American College of Allergy, Asthma and

Immunology

AD : Atopic dermatitis

APCs : Antigen presenting cells

BMV : Betamethasone valerate

cAMP : Cyclic AMP

CAM : Complementary alternative medicine

CD : Cluster of differentiation

CE : Cornified envelope

Chromosome: The 31st band of the long arm of chromosome

5q31 number5

CLA : Cutaneous lymphocyte-associated antigen

CTACK : Cutaneous T-cell-attracting chemokine

CTCL : Cutaneous T-cell lymphoma

DBPCFC: Double-blind, placebo-controlled oral food

challenge

DC : Dendritic cells

EASI : Eczema area and severity index

ECP : Eosinophil cationic protein

ECP : Extracorporeal photopheresis

EDC : Epidermal differentiation complex

EDN : Eosinophil-derived neurotoxin

EPX : Eosinophil protein X

FceR1 : the β chain of the high affinity IgE receptor

FDA : Food and Drug Adminstration

FKBP : FK binding protein

FLG : filaggrin gene ; filament-aggregating protein

gene

FTU : Fingertip unit

Glu : Glutamine amino acid

GM-CSF : Granulocyte-macrophage colony-stimulating

factor

GRA : Glycyrrhetinic acidHβD : Human beta defensins

ICAM-1 : Intercellular adhesion molecule -1

IDEC : Inflammatory dendritic epidermal cells

IFN-γ : Interferon-γ

IgE : Immunoglobulin E

IL : Interleukin

IL-4R : Interleukin-4 receptor

IP3 : Inositol triphosphateIV : Icthyosis vulgaris

KC : Keratinocytes

LC : Langerhans cells

LEP : Late envelope proteins

LPR : Late phase reaction

LPS : Lipopolysaccarides

LTC 4 : Leukotriene C4

LTRAs : Leukotriene receptor antagonists

LysLysine amino acidMessenger RNA

MBP : Major basic protein

MC : Mast cells

MCP : Monocyte chemotactic protein

mDC : Myeloid Dendritic cells

MDC : Macrophage-derived chemokine
 MHC : Major histocompatibility complex
 MIP : Macrophage inflammatory protein

MMP : Matrix metalloproteinase

Mo : Monocytes

NFATc : Nuclear factors of activated T cells cytoplsmic

NFATp : Nuclear factors of activated T cells

phosphorylated

NK : Natural killer cell

NMF
 Natural moisturizing factor
 PAD
 Peptidyl arginine deaminase
 PAF
 Platelet-activating factor

PBMC: Peripheral blood mononuclear cells

pDC : Plasmacytoid Dendritic cells

PDEIs : Phosphodiestrase enzyme inhibitors

PGE2 : Prostaglandin E2

PPARs : Peroxisome proliferator-activated receptors

PPAR- γ : γ subtype of Peroxisome proliferator-activated

receptors

PUVA : Psoralen + ultraviolet A

RANTES: Regulated upon activation normal T-cell

expressed and secreated

S.aureus: Staphylococcus aureus

SCIT : Subcutaneous specific immunotherapy

SCORAD : Scoring Atopic Dermatitis

SEB : Staphylococcal enterotoxin B

SIT : Specific immunotherapy

SLIT : Sublingual immunotherapy

SPINK5 : serine protease inhibitors, Kazal type 5

SPRs : Small proline-rich proteins

STAT : signal transducer and activator of transcription

T reg cells : T regulatory cells

TARC: Thymus and activation- regulated chemokine

Tc cells : T cytotoxic cells

TCIs : Topical calcineurin inhibitorsTCM : Traditional Chinese medicine

TCR : T cell receptor

tel : telmestine

TGF-β : Transforming growth factor- β

Th : T helper cells

Th0 : T helper type zero cells

TIMs : Topical immunomodulators

TLRs : Toll-like receptors

TNF: Tumor necrosis factor

UV : Ultraviolet

VCAM-1 : Vascular cell adhesion molecule-1

VLA-4 : Very late antigen 4
Vv : Vitis vinifera extract
WAPs : Written action plans

Introduction

Atopic dermatitis (AD) is a chronic inflammatory skin disorder usually presenting with severe pruritus and flaring eczematous lesions in varying localizations depending on the age of the patient. It is considered the most common chronic skin disease of young children (**Boguniewicz**, 2005).

The disease is based on both, a disturbance of the epidermal barrier and increased tendency to immunoglobulin E (IgE) production, partly on a genetic predisposition, upon being triggered by various environmental factors (**Bieber**, **2008**).

Skin lesions are assumed to result from complex interactions between IgE-bearing antigen-presenting cells, T cell activation, mast cell degranulation, keratinocytes, eosinophils, and the combination of immediate and cellular immune responses (Novak and Bieber, 2005), fostered by defects of the physical barrier, such as stratum corneum lipid-protein disturbances resulting, among others, from filaggrin gene mutations (Weidinger et al., 2008).

Treatments for AD are aimed at controlling inflammation with emollients, topical corticosteroids, and topical immune-